ACT 306

S.B. NO. 1588

A Bill for an Act Relating to Mental Health.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 704-404, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsections (2), (3), and (4) to read as follows:

"(2) Upon suspension of further proceedings in the prosecution, the court shall appoint three qualified examiners in felony cases and one qualified examiner in nonfelony cases to examine and report upon the physical and mental condition of the defendant. In [each case] felony cases the court shall appoint at least one psychiatrist and at least one licensed psychologist. The third member may be either a psychiatrist, licensed psychologist, or qualified physician. One of the three shall be a psychiatrist or licensed psychologist designated by the director of health from within the department of health. The three In nonfelony cases the court may appoint either a psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist. All examiners shall be appointed from a list of certified [sanity] examiners as determined by the department of health. The court, in appropriate circumstances, may appoint an additional examiner or examiners. The examination may be conducted on an out-patient basis or, in the court's discretion, when necessary the court may order the defendant to be committed to a hospital or other suitable facility for the purpose of the examination for a period not exceeding thirty days, or such longer period as the court determines to be necessary for the purpose[, and]. The court may direct that one or more qualified physicians or psychologists retained by the defendant be permitted to witness and participate in the examination. As used in this section, the term "licensed psychologist" includes psychologists exempted from licensure by section 465-3(a)(3).

(3) In such examination any method may be employed which is accepted by the [medical profession] professions of medicine or psychology for the examination

of those alleged to be suffering from physical or mental disease, disorder, or defect; provided that each examiner shall form and render diagnoses and opinions upon the physical and mental condition of the defendant independently from the other examiners, and the examiners may, upon approval of the court, secure the services of clinical psychologists and other medical or paramedical specialists to assist in the examination and diagnosis.

- (4) The report of the examination shall include the following:
- (a) A description of the nature of the examination;
- (b) A diagnosis of the physical or mental condition of the defendant;
- (c) An opinion as to the defendant's capacity to understand the proceedings against the defendant and to assist in the defendant's own defense;
- (d) An opinion as to the extent, if any, to which the capacity of the defendant to appreciate the wrongfulness of the defendant's conduct or to conform the defendant's conduct to the requirements of law was impaired at the time of the conduct alleged;
- (e) When directed by the court, an opinion as to the capacity of the defendant to have a particular state of mind which is required to establish an element of the offense charged; and
- (f) [A] Where more than one examiner is appointed, a statement that the diagnosis and opinion rendered were arrived at independently of [the] any other [examiners,] examiner, unless there is a showing of a clear need for communication between or among the examiners for clarification. A description of the communication shall be included in the report."

SECTION 2. Section 704-406, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsections (3) and (4) to read as follows:

"(3) Within a reasonable time following any commitment under subsection (1), the director of health shall report to the court on whether the defendant presents a substantial likelihood of becoming fit to proceed in the future. The court, in addition, may appoint a panel of three qualified examiners in felony cases or one qualified examiner in nonfelony cases to make a report. If, following a report, the court determines that the defendant probably will remain unfit to proceed, the court may dismiss the charge and release the defendant or subject the defendant to involuntary civil commitment procedures.

(4) Within a reasonable time following any conditional release under subsection (1), the court shall appoint a panel of three qualified examiners in felony cases or one qualified examiner in nonfelony cases to report to the court on whether the defendant presents a substantial likelihood of becoming fit to proceed in the future. If, following the report, the court determines that the defendant probably will remain unfit to proceed, the court may dismiss the charge and release the defendant or subject the defendant to involuntary civil commitment procedures."

SECTION 3. Section 704-411, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (3) to read as follows:

- "(3) When ordering a hearing pursuant to subsection (2):
- (a) In nonfelony cases, the court shall appoint [three] a qualified [examiners] examiner to examine and report upon the physical and mental condition of the defendant. [In each case the] <u>The court [shall] may</u> appoint [at least one] either a psychiatrist [and at least one] or a licensed psychologist. [The third member may be either a psychiatrist, licensed psychologist, or a qualified physician. One of the three shall be a

psychiatrist or licensed psychologist] <u>The examiner may be</u> designated by the director of health from within the department of health. The [three examiners] <u>examiner</u> shall be appointed from a list of certified [sanity] examiners as determined by the department of health. <u>The</u> <u>court, in appropriate circumstances, may appoint an additional exam-</u> iner or examiners.

(b) In felony cases, the court shall appoint three qualified examiners to examine and report upon the physical and mental condition of the defendant. In each case the court shall appoint a least one psychiatrist and at least one licensed psychologist. The third member may be either a psychiatrist, a licensed psychologist, or a qualified physician. One of the three shall be a psychiatrist or licensed psychologist designated by the director of health from within the department of health. The three examiners shall be appointed from a list of certified examiners as determined by the department of health.

To facilitate the examination and the proceedings thereon, the court may cause the defendant, if not then confined, to be committed to a hospital or other suitable facility for the purpose of examination [and] for a period not exceeding thirty days or such longer period as the court determines to be necessary for the purpose upon written findings for good cause shown. The court may direct that qualified physicians or psychologists retained by the defendant be permitted to witness and participate in the examination. The examination and report and the compensation of persons making or assisting in the examination shall be in accord with section 704-404(3), (4)(a) and (b), (6), (7), (8), and (9). As used in this section, the term "licensed psychologist" includes psychologists exempted from licensure by section 465-3(a)(3)."

SECTION 4. Section 704-413, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (1) to read as follows:

"(1) Any person released on condition pursuant to section 704-411 shall continue to receive [psychological or psychiatric] <u>mental health or other appropriate</u> treatment and care <u>deemed appropriate by the director of health</u> until discharged from conditional release. The person shall follow all prescribed treatments and take all prescribed medications according to the instructions of the person's treating mental health professional. If any mental health professional treating any conditionally released person believes the person is either not complying with the requirements of this section, or there is other evidence that hospitalization is appropriate, the mental health professional shall report the matter to the probation officer of the conditionally released person. The probation officer may order the conditionally released person to be hospitalized for a period not to exceed seventytwo hours if [they have] <u>the probation officer has</u> probable cause to believe the person has violated the requirements of this subsection. No person shall be hospitalized beyond the seventy-two hour period unless a hearing has been held pursuant to subsection (3)."

SECTION 5. Section 704-414, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

**"§704-414 Procedure upon application for discharge, conditional release, or modification of conditions of release.** Upon filing of an application pursuant to section 704-412 for discharge or conditional release, or upon the filing of an application pursuant to section 704-413 for discharge or for modification of conditions of release, the court shall appoint three qualified examiners <u>in felony</u> cases and one qualified examiner in nonfelony cases to examine and report upon the physical and mental condition of the defendant. In [each case] felony cases the court shall appoint at least one psychiatrist and at least one licensed psychologist. The third member may be either a psychiatrist, a licensed psychologist, or a qualified physician. One of the three shall be a psychiatrist or licensed psychologist designated by the director of health from within the department of health. The [three] examiners shall be appointed from a list of certified [sanity] examiners as determined by the department of health. To facilitate the examination and the proceedings thereon, the court may cause the defendant, if not then confined, to be committed to a hospital or other suitable facility for the purpose of the examination and may direct that qualified physicians or psychologists retained by the defendant be permitted to witness and participate in the examination. The examination and report and the compensation of persons making or assisting in the examination shall be in accord with section 704-404(3), (4)(a) and (b), (6), (7), (8), and (9). As used in this section, the term "licensed psychologist" includes psychologists exempted from licensure by section 465-3(a)(3)."

SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 21, 1997.)

733